Canadian dollar: U.S. dollar exchange rate and our Common Share price varied by reasonably possible amounts from
their actual statements of financial position date amounts.

The sensitivity analysis of our exposure to currency risk at the reporting date has been determined based upon a
hypothetical change taking place at the relevant statement of financial position date. The U.S. dollar-denominated
balances and derivative financial instrument notional amounts as at the statements of financial position dates have been
used in the calculations.

The sensitivity analysis of our exposure to other price risk arising from share-based compensation at the reporting
date has been determined based upon a hypothetical change taking place at the relevant statement of financial position
date. The relevant notional number of Common Shares at the relevant statement of financial position date, which
includes those in the cash-settled equity swap agreements, has been used in the calculations.

Income tax expense, which is reflected net in the sensitivity analysis, reflects the applicable statutory income tax
rates for the reporting periods.

notes to consolidated financial statements

30 | December 31, 2019

 Years ended December 31
(increase (decrease) in millions)

Net income Other comprehensive income  Comprehensive income

2019 2018 2019 2018  2019 2018

Reasonably possible changes in market risks 1
 10% change in C$: US$ exchange rate
  Canadian dollar appreciates $ — $ (1)  $ (80)  $ (33)  $ (80)  $ (34)
  Canadian dollar depreciates $ — $ 1   $ 80   $ 33   $ 80   $ 34

 25 basis point change in interest rates
  Interest rates increase
   Canadian interest rate  $ (2) $ (2)  $ 93  $ 61   $ 91  $ 59
   U.S. interest rate $ — $ —   $ (95)  $ (59)  $ (95)  $ (59)
   Combined $ (2) $ (2)  $ (2)  $ 2   $ (4)  $ —
  Interest rates decrease
   Canadian interest rate  $ 2 $ 2   $ (98)  $ (63)  $ (96)  $ (61)
   U.S. interest rate $ — $ —   $ 101  $ 62   $ 101  $ 62
   Combined $ 2 $ 2   $ 3  $ (1)  $ 5  $ 1

 25% 2 change in Common Share price 3
  Price increases $ (5) $ —   $ 5   $ (1)  $ —   $ (1)
  Price decreases $ 13   $ 5   $ (5)  $ 1   $ 8   $ 6

1 These sensitivities are hypothetical and should be used with caution. Changes in net income and/or other comprehensive income generally cannot be
extrapolated because the relationship of the change in assumption to the change in net income and/or other comprehensive income may not be linear. In this
table, the effect of a variation in a particular assumption on the amount of net income and/or other comprehensive income is calculated without changing any
other factors; in reality, changes in one factor may result in changes in another, which might magnify or counteract the sensitivities.